

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Nancy H. Rogers, Attorney General; and)
Joseph T. Deters, as Prosecuting Attorney for)
Hamilton County, Ohio and as representative)
of a class of all Prosecuting Attorneys in Ohio,)

Petitioners,)

v.)

Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region;)
Planned Parenthood of Central Ohio; Planned)
Parenthood of Greater Cleveland; Preterm;)
Dr. Roslyn Kade; and Dr. Laszlo Sogor,)

Respondents.)

Case No. 2008-1234

Questions of State Law
Certified by the U.S. Court of
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit,
Case Nos. 06-4422 and 06-4423

MERIT BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Alphonse A. Gerhardstein (32053)
Jennifer L. Branch (38893)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Gerhardstein & Branch Co. LPA
617 Vine Street, Suite 1409
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 621-9100
Fax No. (513) 345-5543
jbranch@gbfirm.com

FILED
NOV 19 2008
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

David C. Greer (9090)
Bieser, Greer & Landis, LLP
400 National City Center
6 North Main Street
Dayton, OH 45402
(937) 223-3277
Fax No. (937) 223-6339
lcg@bgllaw.com

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS

Benjamin C. Mizer (83089)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street
17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-8980
Fax No. (614) 466-5087
bmizer@ag.state.oh.us

Roger Friedmann (9874)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Hamilton County, Ohio
230 E. Ninth Street, Suite 4000
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 946-3025
Fax No. (513) 946-3100
Roger.Friedmann@hcpros.org

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER,
NANCY H. ROGERS

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER,
JOSEPH T. DETERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	3
A. Procedural History	3
B. Statement of Facts	5
1. Mifepristone and Medication Abortion	5
2. FDA Approval of Mifepristone	6
3. Evidence-Based Use	7
4. Use of Mifepristone Following FDA Approval	9
ARGUMENT	11
Respondents' Answer to Petitioner's Proposition of Law No. 1:	
<i>O.R.C. § 2919.123 does not mandate that physicians in Ohio who perform abortions using mifepristone do so only through the forty-nine-day gestational period referenced in the FDA approval letter's description of the new drug application for mifepristone... 11</i>	
A. Ruling That the Act Does Not Ban the Use of Mifepristone After Forty-Nine Days is in Accordance With the Legislative Intent of the Act	12
1. The Plain Language of the Act Supports Planned Parenthood's Common Sense Interpretation	12
2. The Act's Legislative History Comports With Planned Parenthood's Common Sense Interpretation	14
B. Ruling That the Act Does Not Ban the Use of Mifepristone After Forty-Nine Days Does Not "Render the Act Meaningless"	17

Respondents' Answer to Petitioner's Proposition of Law No. 2:

O.R.C. § 2919.123 does not mandate that physicians in Ohio who perform abortions using mifepristone use the treatment protocols and dosage indications described in the drug's final printed labeling.19

A. The State's Construction Impermissibly Reads Words Into the Act..... 19

B. It is the State – And Not Planned Parenthood – Who Asks This Court to Render Provisions of the Act Meaningless.....21

Respondents' Proposition of Law No. 3:

Finding that O.R.C. § 2919.123 does not mandate that physicians in Ohio who perform abortions using mifepristone do so only within a specific gestational period or according to a certain treatment protocol and dosage indication will fully resolve this litigation and allow O.R.C. § 2919.123 to be enforced.22

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Allergan, Inc. v. Alcon Labs., Inc.</i> (C.A. Fed. 2003), 324 F.3d 1322	8
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> (2006), 546 U.S. 320	4
<i>Bailey v. Republic Engineered Steels, Inc.</i> (2001), 91 Ohio St.3d 38, 741 N.E.2d 121.....	22
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Roger Miller Music, Inc.</i> (C.A.6 2005), 396 F.3d 762.....	16
<i>Brookbank v. Gray</i> (1996), 74 Ohio St.3d 279, 658 N.E.2d 724.....	23
<i>Carrel v. Allied Products Corp.</i> (1997), 78 Ohio St.3d 284, 677 N.E.2d 795.....	20
<i>Chambers v. Owens-Ames-Kimball Co.</i> (1946), 146 Ohio St. 559, 67 N.E.2d 439.....	23
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> (2005), 543 U.S. 371	23
<i>Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co. v. Cleveland</i> (1988), 37 Ohio St.3d 50, 524 N.E.2d 441.....	20
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. and Constr. Trades Council</i> (1988), 485 U.S. 568	17
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> (1972), 408 U.S. 104	25
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> (2005), 546 U.S. 142	16
<i>Nichols v. Villarreal</i> (1996), 113 Ohio App.3d 343, 680 N.E.2d 1259	17
<i>Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region v. Strickland</i> (C.A.6 June 23, 2008) Nos. 06-4422, 06-4423	4, 5

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region v. Taft</i> (S.D. Ohio 2004), 337 F. Supp. 2d 1040.....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region v. Taft</i> (S.D. Ohio 2006), 459 F. Supp. 2d 626.....	5, 23, 24
<i>Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region v. Taft</i> (C.A.6, 2006), 444 F.3d 502.....	5, 8, 10, 11, 26
<i>Rogers v. Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region</i> (Ohio Sep. 10, 2008), No. 2008-1234.....	5
<i>State ex rel. Burrows v. Indus. Comm'n of Ohio</i> (1997), 78 Ohio St.3d 78, 676 N.E.2d 519.....	12
<i>State ex rel. Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co. v. City of Euclid</i> (1959), 169 Ohio St. 476, 159 N.E.2d 756.....	21
<i>State ex rel. Hawkins v. Pickaway County Bd. of Elections</i> (1996), 75 Ohio St.3d 275, 662 N.E.2d 17.....	12
<i>State ex rel. Willke v. Taft</i> (2005), 107 Ohio St.3d 1, 836 N.E.2d 536.....	17
<i>State v. S.R.</i> (1992), 63 Ohio St.3d 590, 589 N.E.2d 1319.....	12
<i>Turner v. Roger Miller Music, Inc.</i> (2005) 546 U.S. 871.....	16
<i>United States v. Craft</i> (2002), 535 U.S. 274.....	16
<i>Vought Indus., Inc. v. Tracy</i> (1995), 72 Ohio St.3d 261, N.E.2d 1364.....	20
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Henney</i> (C.A.D.C. 2000), 202 F.3d 331.....	8

	<u>Page</u>
Statutes and Rules	
21 C.F.R. § 314 Subpart H	6
21 C.F.R. § 314.520.....	6
21. C.F.R. § 314.530(a)	18
Ohio Adm. Code 4731:11-04(2).....	21
R.C. 1.47	21
R.C. 149(C).....	12
R.C. 149(E).....	22
R.C. 1751.66(A)	8
R.C. 2919.123(A)	1, 7, 12, 13, 21
R.C. 2919.123(B).....	22
R.C. 2919.123(C).....	18
R.C. 2919.123(E).....	18
R.C. 2919.123(F)(1)	1, 12, 20
R.C. 2929.14(A)	18
R.C. 2929.18(A)(3).....	18
R.C. 3719.06(3)(b).....	13
R.C. 4731.22(C).....	18
Other Resources	
H.B. 126 (“Act”).....	1
Mifeprex Frequently Asked Questions, http://www.earlyoptionpill.com/section/faq/#Experience_with_Mifeprex	10-11
<i>Use of Approved Drugs for Unlabeled Indications</i> , 12 FDA Bulletin 4 (April 1982).....	8
